
 
 

CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
Date: March 29, 2007 
 
To: City Manager 
 
From: Planning & Development Services Department 
 
Subject:  
 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
APPLICATION NO.  DP05-0131 
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
APPLICATION NO.  DVP05-0132 

OWNER: CERCO DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD. 

 

AT: 955 – 1005 LEON AVENUE APPLICANT: AS ABOVE 
 
PURPOSE: TO SEEK A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TO AUTHORIZE 

DEVELOPMENT OF A 144 UNIT APARTMENT COMPLEX IN 4 
BUILDINGS RANGING IN HEIGHT FROM 4 STOREYS TO 7 
STOREYS, 

 TO SEEK A DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT TO VARY: 
 THE FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM LEON AVENUE FROM 

 6.0 M REQUIRED TO 4.3 M PROPOSED,  
 THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT FROM 4 STOREYS 

 PERMITTED TO 7 STOREYS PROPOSED FOR BUILDING 1 
 & 6 STOREYS PROPOSED FOR BUILDING 4, 
 THE OFF-STREET PARKING FROM 196 STALLS 

 REQUIRED TO 159 STALLS PROPOSED. 
 
EXISTING ZONE: RU6 – TWO DWELLING HOUSING  
 
PROPOSED ZONE: RM5 – MEDIUM DENSITY MULTIPLE HOUSING  
 
REPORT PREPARED BY: PAUL McVEY 
 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT Final Adoption of Bylaw 9727 authorizing a Housing Agreement between the City 
of Kelowna and Cerco Developments Ltd. be considered by Council; 
 
THAT Final Adoption of Zone Amending Bylaw No. 9544 be considered by Council;  
 
AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit No. DP05-0131 for  
Lot A, D.L. 138, O.D.Y.D, Plan KAP82339, located on Leon Avenue, Kelowna, B.C. 
subject to the following: 
 
1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in 

general accordance with Schedule "A"; 
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2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in 

general accordance with Schedule "B"; 
 
3. Landscaping to be provided on the land be in general accordance with Schedule 

"C"; 
 
4. The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance 

Security deposit in the form of a "Letter of Credit" in the amount of 125% of the 
estimated value of the landscaping, as determined by a professional landscaper; 

 
AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP05-
0132; Lot A, D.L. 138, O.D.Y.D, Plan KAP82339, located on Leon Avenue, Kelowna, 
B.C.; 
 
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted: 
 

a) Section 8 – Parking and Loading, Table 8.1 – Parking schedule: 
To vary the parking schedule for apartment housing, from 1.25 stalls required 
per one bedroom unit to 1.0 stalls proposed, and from 1.25 stalls required per 
two bedroom unit to 1.2 stalls provided, (varies parking from 198 stalls 
required to 159 stalls provided), and vary visitor parking from 28 stalls 
required to 7 stalls provided, 

 
b) Section 13.11.6(b) Urban Residential Zones: RM5 Medium Density Housing: 

– Development Regulations,  
To vary maximum site coverage for  buildings, driveways, and parking areas 
from 60% permitted to 66% proposed,  

 
c) Section 13.11.6(c) Urban Residential Zones: RM5 Medium Density Housing: 

– Development Regulations,  
To vary maximum building height from 16.5 m or 4 storeys permitted to 20.0 
m or 7 storeys proposed, 

 
d) Section 13.11.6(d) Urban Residential Zones: RM5 Medium Density Housing: 

– Development Regulations,  
To vary minimum site front yard from 6.0 m required to 4.33 m proposed 
along Leon Avenue, 

 
AND FURTHER THAT the applicant be required to complete the above-noted conditions 
within 180 days of Council approval of the development permit application in order for 
the permit to be issued. 
 
2.0 SUMMARY
 
The applicant wishes to develop the subject properties with a 144 residential unit 
comprehensive apartment development.  The applicant has made application to rezone 
the development site to the RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing zone, which is 
currently at third reading.  There has also been an application made for a Development 
Variance Permit, in addition to the Rezoning and Development Permit applications, as 
the applicant is proposing an increase in building height from 4 storeys permitted to a 



DP05-0131/DVP05-0132 – Page 3. 
 
 
 
maximum of 7 storeys for a portion of the proposed apartment development, vary the 
maximum site coverage from 60% up to 66% proposed, vary the minimum front yard 
setback from Leon Avenue from 6.0 m requried to 4.33 m proposed.  There has also 
been application made to vary the parking required from 198 stalls required to 159 stalls 
proposed.  
 
The applicant has proposed to operate this development as rental accommodation.  As 
part of the development proposal, the applicant is seeking a density bonus to the RM5 – 
Medium Density Multiple Housing zone by providing parking under the building, and by 
entering into a housing agreement to provide for affordable (special needs) housing. 
 
2.1 Advisory Planning Commission
 
The above noted applications (DP05-0131/DVP05-0132) were reviewed by the Advisory 
Planning Commission at the meeting of August 2, 2005 and the following 
recommendations were passed: 

 
THAT the Advisory Planning Commission supports Development Permit 
Application No. DP05-0131, for 1004, 1010, 950, 962, 970, 982, 994 Harvey 
Avenue &  1001, 1011, 951, 961, 971, 981, 991 Leon Avenue, by Cerco Dev. 
(Carlo DiStefano to obtain a Development Permit to allow for the development of 
144 apartment units in 4 buildings ranging in height from 4 storeys to 7 storeys; 
 
AND THAT the Advisory Planning Commission support Development Variance 
Permit Application No. DVP05-0132, for 1004, 1010, 950, 962, 970, 982, 994 
Harvey Avenue &  1001, 1011, 951, 961, 971, 981, 991 Leon Avenue, by Cerco 
Dev. (Carlo DiStefano), to obtain a Development Variance Permit to vary the 
front yard setback from Leon Avenue from the 6.0 m required to the 4.3 m 
proposed; 
 
AND THAT the Advisory Planning Commission supports Development Variance 
Permit Application No. DVP05-0132, for 1004, 1010, 950, 962, 970, 982, 994 
Harvey Avenue &  1001, 1011, 951, 961, 971, 981, 991 Leon Avenue, by Cerco 
Dev. (Carlo DiStefano), to obtain a Development Variance Permit to allow the 
maximum building height from the 4 storeys permitted to the 7 storeys proposed 
for building 1 and the 6 storeys proposed for building 4. 
 
AND FURTHER THAT the Advisory Planning Commission not support 
Development Variance Permit Application No. 05-0132, for 1004, 1010, 950, 962, 
970, 982, 994 Harvey Avenue &  1001, 1011, 951, 961, 971, 981, 991 Leon 
Avenue, by Cerco Dev. (Carlo DiStefano), to vary the off street parking from the 
196 stalls required to the 159 stalls provided. 
 
Note; The APC was concerned with the extent of the parking variance.  The 
 applicant has provided a rationale statement to support this request. 
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3.0 BACKGROUND
 
The applicant has made application to rezone the development site from the existing 
RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing zone to the RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing zone 
in order to develop the properties with a 144 unit comprehensive apartment housing 
development.  The zone amending bylaw has been held at third reading, pending lot 
consolidation and a servicing agreement for the associated frontage improvements.  The 
applicant has consolidated the original 14 subject properties into one lot, and has 
executed the required servicing agreement and provided the associated bonding.  Now 
that the outstanding issues related to the zone amending bylaw have been completed, it 
is appropriate for Council to consider final adoption of the bylaw, and to consider the 
associated Development Permit and Development Variance Permit applications. 
 
3.1 The Proposal
 
The proposed site plan indicates a parking structure (153 parking stalls) constructed 
over most of the site.  This proposed parking structure covering a substantial portion of 
the development site, creates a total site coverage of 66% for Buildings, Parking Areas, 
and Driveways, where the bylaw permits a maximum site coverage of 60%.  There are 2 
proposed semi-circular driveways located at the west and east ends of the Leon Avenue 
frontage.  The west driveway provides 5 visitor parking stalls, and a pedestrian access to 
the west portion of the proposed building development.  The east driveway provides 2 
visitor parking stalls, a pedestrian access to the east portion of the building, as well as 
access to the parking garage, which is partially set below grade.  The associated 
Development Variance Permit application has been made to vary the proposed building 
height, the front yard building setback from Leon Ave, and the amount of parking 
provided. 
 
There are four buildings designed to be constructed on top of the parking structure.  The 
two buildings fronting Leon Avenue are designed as 4 storey (3 storeys on top of 
garage) structures.  There are 8 ground oriented dwelling units associated with these 
buildings located along the Leon Avenue face of the parking garage to shield the parking 
structure from view from Leon Avenue and provide a 4 storey façade to the proposed 
buildings.  The building located at the east end of the development is designed as a six 
storey (5 storeys on top of garage) building, while the building located at the west end of 
the development is designed as a seven storey (6 storeys on top of garage) building. 
 
The open space on top of the parking structure is landscaped to provide an outdoor 
activity / plaza space.  There is a pedestrian access from this level to the sidewalk on 
Harvey Avenue.  The top of the parking structure is approximately 1.2m above grade 
along Harvey Ave.   
 
The main pedestrian entrances to the apartment buildings are located in lobbies located 
at the east and west end of the site development adjacent to Leon Avenue.  This level 
also provides for storage space, bicycle storage lockers, and space for refuse collection 
for each of the 4 buildings.  The elevators located in each of the lobbies provide access 
to the 6 or 7 storey buildings at that location as well.  The 4 storey buildings located 
adjacent to the taller portions area are connected by a short hallway to provide elevator 
access to the shorter portions of the proposed buildings.  There are roof amenity areas 
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located on top of each of the shorter buildings.  As well, there is also a covered area 
located on the roof to provide a blend of exposed and sheltered outdoor space on top of  
the 4 storey buildings. 
 
The proposed development is designed to provide a total of 72 - one bedroom units, and 
72 - two bedroom units.  Each of the units has an exterior balcony, which are designed 
to  have transparent railings. 
 
The exterior of the proposed building is designed to be finished with a variety of concrete 
finishes, spilt face concrete block, or red coloured brick finishes.  The bulk of the building 
façade is finished with the concrete block.  The wall areas that are penetrated with either 
door or window elements are designed to be finished with red brick materials to provide 
additional detail.  The portions of the parking structure that are exposed and not covered 
by building elements are designed to be finished with paint on concrete.  There are also 
painted metal screens in these walls to provide ventilation to the parking garage.  The 
pedestrian and vehicle entrances to the complex are identified with simple canopy 
structures fabricated from steel and painted to complement the metal railing features of 
the balcony areas of the buildings.  The ground oriented units facing Leon Ave. 
incorporate a 600mm high “garden wall” around the patio area to provide a visual 
definition of the limit of the private space from the public space beyond.  As well, there is 
also a small canopy over this private open space at grade. 
 
The applicant is seeking the density bonus from the base density of 1.1 for the RM5 
zone up to FAR = 1.2 by executing a housing agreement to provide 7 units of affordable 
housing.  This density bonus represents an additional developable floor area of 
approximately 910 m².  The applicant has committed to including 460 m² (50.5%) of this 
additional area as affordable (special needs) housing, pursuant to Section 6.9 Housing 
Agreements of the City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw 8000. 
 
As well, the applicant is seeking a density bonus for the provision of parking below 
habitable space of the building and common amenity space.  However, as the bylaw 
provisions state that the density bonus provision is based on a ratio of number of stalls 
below the building provided divided by the number of parking stalls required.  In this 
proposal, this works out to 153/198 = 0.77 x 0.2 = 0.155.  This limits the maximum 
building area of the proposed development to 1.2 + 0.155 =  Max FAR = 1.355.   
 
The applicant has committed to the provision of 7 units as affordable housing.  The 
associated housing agreement has been previously considered by Council as part of 
Council consideration of Bylaw No. 9727, which authorized a Housing Agreement 
between the City of Kelowna and Cerco Developments Ltd. which requires the owners to 
designate a total of 7 units for affordable rental housing.  That bylaw received second 
and third readings on January 29, 2007. 
 






























































